For real estate companies that avail of the deferral, the SEC requires disclosure in the Notes to the
Financial Statements of the accounting policies applied, a discussion of the deferral of the subject
implementation issues, and a qualitative discussion of the impact in the financial statements had
the IFRIC agenda decision been adopted.

The Group did not avail of the relief provided by the SEC and instead adopted the IFRIC agenda
decision retrospectively effective January 1, 2019.  Accordingly, prior year consolidated financial
statements have been restated to recognize as “Interest expense” and “Interest income” previously
capitalized interest (net of interest income) as part of “Real estate inventories” account in 2018
and 2017.  A third consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2018 is not
presented as the restatement affects limited accounts only as described below.

The effect of implementing the requirements of the IFRIC Agenda Decision as at December 31,
2018 and 2017 (January 1, 2018) and for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 follows:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As previously
reported,

December 31, 2018
Adjustment

Increase (Decrease)
As restated,

January 1, 2019
Real estate inventories P=10,795,787 (P=309,081) P=10,486,706
Deferred tax liabilities - net 1,577,222 (92,724) 1,484,498
Unappropriated retained

earnings 5,234,655 (216,357) 5,018,298*
*before impact of adoption of PFRS 16, Leases

As previously
reported,

December 31, 2017
Adjustment

Increase (Decrease)
As restated,

January 1, 2018
Real estate inventories P=9,884,565 (P=344,181) P=9,540,384
Deferred tax liabilities - net 1,066,216 (103,254) 962,962
Unappropriated retained

earnings 5,110,876 (240,927) 4,869,949

As previously
reported,

December 31, 2016
Adjustment

Increase (Decrease)
As restated,

January 1, 2017
Unappropriated retained

earnings 5,884,246 (290,158) 5,594,088

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

As previously
reported,

December 31, 2018
Adjustment

Increase (Decrease)

As restated,
December 31,

2018
Cost of real estate P=9,031,544 (P=887,806) P=8,143,738
Interest expense 309,173 852,706 1,161,879
Provision for income tax 955,190 10,530 965,720

- 5 -

*SGVFSM002556*

As previously
reported,

December 31, 2017
Adjustment

Increase (Decrease)

As restated,
December 31,

2017
Cost of real estate P=8,739,992 (P=583,296) P=8,156,696
Interest expense 250,983 467,030 718,013
Provision for income tax 799,661 34,880 834,541

· PFRS 16, Leases

PFRS 16 supersedes PAS 17, Leases, Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 4, Determining whether an
Arrangement contains a Lease, Philippine Interpretation SIC-15, Operating Leases-Incentives
and Philippine Interpretation SIC-27, Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the
Legal Form of a Lease.  The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement,
presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to recognize most leases on the balance
sheet.

Lessor accounting under PFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from today’s accounting under
PAS 17.  Lessors will continue to classify all leases using the same classification principle as in